
SALISBURY TOWNSHIP 
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania 

Board of Commissioners Meeting 
 Regular Meeting Agenda—April 9, 2015 

7:00 PM 

 1. Call to Order 
2. Pledge of Allegiance 
3. Notifications: 
 All public sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners 

regular meeting are electronically monitored (tape recorded) for the purpose 
of taking the Minutes. Public comment on agenda items will be entertained at 
the time the item is up for vote, non-agenda related public comments will be 
entertained after the agenda. 

 Public Comment Period Policy—Three (3) Minutes Rule 

4. Bills Payable – period 3/21/2015-4/3/2015 
5. Approval of the Minutes –March 26, 2015 

6. New Business 

A.  ORDINANCES  

1. Utility Bills Rates Changes-Update-Ordinance-Second Reading & 
Adoption  

 B.  RESOLUTIONS 

  1  Resolution to authorize the TM to sign the Signature Page for a Grant 
Application for Phase 3 of the Lindberg Park Master Site Plan 

2.  Resolution to authorize the TM to submit a CDBG Application to Lehigh 
County for I/I improvement in Basin 10 

3.  Resolution setting the rates for Municipal Solid Waste and Recycling 
Collection Services 

C.  MOTIONS 

1.  Waiver of Penalty for Property owners that did not receive Real Estate 
Tax Bill 

 
7.  Courtesy of the Floor:  (opportunity for public comment on non-agenda items) 
8. Adjournment 

 
*Workshop to follow regular meeting 
*Executive Session 

  

Revised 4/9/15 



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - By Fund Page:     1

Report dates: 3/21/2015-4/3/2015 Apr 02, 2015  02:07PM

GL Acct Invoice Net Amount Paid Date Paid

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

General Fund

ALICE Training Institute 6672 2 day training course for 6 police personnel 01-410.421 03/18/15 3,570.00 3,570.00 03/27/15

Total ALICE Training Institute: 3,570.00 3,570.00

American United Life Insur 04012015 2015-Apr life/disability ins coverage 01-487.158 04/01/15 1,733.28 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 1,733.28 .00

Bonaskiewich, Cathy 03312015 2015 Health Reimb 01-406.171 03/31/15 99.32 .00

Total Bonaskiewich, Cathy: 99.32 .00

Bonser, Harold 03202015 Bonser-Under Armour boots/pants 01-410.238 03/20/15 272.97 .00

Total Bonser, Harold: 272.97 .00

BratWear 14487 Laky-alter two uniforms 01-410.238 03/16/15 255.50 .00

Total BratWear: 255.50 .00

Brosious Jr, Richard 04012015 4 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.171 04/01/15 450.00 .00

Total Brosious Jr, Richard: 450.00 .00

Bummer, Frank 04012015 4 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.171 04/01/15 450.00 .00

Total Bummer, Frank: 450.00 .00

Burkholders Heating & AC  86748 Annex bldg-no heat-turned boiler on 01-409.373 02/28/15 121.50 .00

Burkholders Heating & AC  86337 Install new valve motor/gas venting valve 01-409.373 02/28/15 1,093.75 .00

Total Burkholders Heating & AC Inc: 1,215.25 .00

Colonial Electric Supply Co  09608412 Bulbs for flag pole 01-409.240 03/17/15 106.32 .00

Colonial Electric Supply Co  09605989 Bulbs 01-409.240 03/16/15 81.20 .00

Colonial Electric Supply Co  09607972 Bulbs 01-409.240 03/17/15 106.35 .00

Total Colonial Electric Supply Co Inc: 293.87 .00

Davison & McCarthy 03042015 Reimb inv:  WSFC 01-404.318 03/04/15 264.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 14701 Reimb inv:  Haydt resubdivision 01-404.318 03/04/15 432.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 14522 Reimb inv: LVHN-campus parking lot 01-404.318 02/04/15 516.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 14697 Reimb inv: LVHN-campus parking lot 01-404.318 03/04/15 180.00 .00

Davison & McCarthy 14699 Reimb inv:  Yemm 01-404.318 03/04/15 24.00 .00

Total Davison & McCarthy: 1,416.00 .00

G C Electric Company Inc. 49330 electrical work for board room 01-279994 03/19/15 1,288.00 .00

Total G C Electric Company Inc.: 1,288.00 .00

General Supply Co. 4950 police-9 signature cut keys 01-410.315 03/20/15 99.00 .00

Total General Supply Co.: 99.00 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 03232015 Fittings needed to replace hot water heater 01-409.373 03/23/15 59.37 .00
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GL Acct Invoice Net Amount Paid Date Paid

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

Home Depot Credit Service 03302015 ladder 01-409.260 03/30/15 24.97 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 03302015 stainless polish/pvc couplings 01-409.240 03/30/15 5.95 .00

Home Depot Credit Service 03302015 CAT 5 cable 01-407.261 03/30/15 69.98 .00

Total Home Depot Credit Services: 160.27 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 143282 Reimb inv: LVHN-proposed parking lot 01-408.318 03/11/15 378.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 143287 Reimb inv: Ryan 01-408.318 03/11/15 482.88 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 142879 Reimb inv: LVHN-proposed parking lot 01-408.318 02/13/15 189.00 .00

Keystone Consulting Engin 143288 Reimb inv: Southbury Park 01-408.318 03/11/15 661.50 .00

Total Keystone Consulting Engineers: 1,711.38 .00

Klimowicz, Brian G. 04012015 39 of 60 health reimb 01-406.171 04/01/15 250.00 .00

Total Klimowicz, Brian G.: 250.00 .00

Kubat, Gary 03072015 2015 Health Reimb 01-406.171 03/07/15 150.00 .00

Total Kubat, Gary: 150.00 .00

Luby, Joseph 04012015 4 of 60 retirement incentive program 01-406.171 04/01/15 450.00 .00

Total Luby, Joseph: 450.00 .00

Madle's Hardware 03262015 ladder 01-409.260 03/26/15 39.99 .00

Madle's Hardware 03262015 tape/drywall mud/joint compound 01-409.373 03/26/15 44.96 .00

Total Madle's Hardware: 84.95 .00

Minger Treasurer, Linda J 03192015 2014- Tax Dist Acct service fees 01-403.454 03/19/15 68.22 .00

Total Minger Treasurer, Linda J: 68.22 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 30122 #214-oil change/repl heater hose & headlamp  
assemblies

01-410.251 02/16/15 1,336.13 .00

Motors Plus Inc. 30181 #217-oil change/top off fluids 01-410.251 02/27/15 103.34 .00

Total Motors Plus Inc.: 1,439.47 .00

Moyer, Roger J. 03262015 2014 Health reimb 01-406.171 03/26/15 150.00 .00

Total Moyer, Roger J.: 150.00 .00

PenTeleData B2422863 Acct#3042745-Cable modem rental -2015-Apr 01-401.320 03/24/15 124.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 124.95 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 10550-10002-Mar 2015 01-451.361 03/26/15 30.07 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 92051-48008-Mar 2015 01-409.361 03/23/15 1,058.92 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 70730-17005-Mar 2015 01-409.361 03/23/15 885.59 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 94340-19001-Mar 2015 01-451.361 03/23/15 155.42 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 61089-84001-Mar 2015 01-409.361 03/23/15 845.11 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 93760-01007-Mar 2015 01-451.361 03/26/15 18.79 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 2,993.90 .00

Protect Alarms 125905 disconnect fire alarm in basement @ Munic Bldg 01-401.375 03/26/15 36.00 .00
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Total Protect Alarms: 36.00 .00

Reichl A/A, Charles Thoma 03162015 Preliminary study of pavilion bldg @ Lindberg Pk 01-451.600 03/16/15 915.00 .00

Total Reichl A/A, Charles Thomas: 915.00 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 03242015 2015-ESFC bldg 01-401.315 03/24/15 523.68 .00

Seitz Bros Exterminating C 03242015 2015-Annex Bldg 01-401.315 03/24/15 452.47 .00

Total Seitz Bros Exterminating Co: 976.15 .00

Staples Credit Plan 03272015 Inv#1277007191-binders for police 01-410.240 03/27/15 118.43 .00

Staples Credit Plan 03272015 Inv#5908-Items for Rec Egg Hunt 01-452.200 03/27/15 57.45 .00

Staples Credit Plan 03272015 Inv#6198-Printing for Rec Egg Hunt 01-452.200 03/27/15 43.47 .00

Total Staples Credit Plan: 219.35 .00

Stiles, Allen 03202015 2014 Health Reimb 01-406.171 03/20/15 69.27 .00

Total Stiles, Allen: 69.27 .00

Stotz/Fatzinger Office Sup 133873 Admin:Post-it notes/rubberbands/tape dispenser 01-401.240 03/20/15 16.59 .00

Total Stotz/Fatzinger Office Supply: 16.59 .00

Stratix Systems Inc 109577 Mailprotector-Mar 2015 01-407.261 03/20/15 33.00 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 33.00 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 01-401.231 03/16/15 26.79 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 01-410.231 03/16/15 780.40 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 01-430.231 03/16/15 809.49 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 01-401.231 03/16/15 23.80 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 01-410.231 03/16/15 693.31 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 01-430.231 03/16/15 719.16 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 3,052.95 .00

Tapler, Jeffrey 04012015 EMC stipend-Apr 2015 01-415.139 04/01/15 250.00 .00

Total Tapler, Jeffrey: 250.00 .00

Times News 100350015-03 Ad:Amend Ord for sewer rates 01-401.341 03/26/15 73.90 .00

Times News 100349150-03 Ad:ZHB mtg 4/7/2015 01-414.341 03/26/15 191.10 .00

Total Times News: 265.00 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 03202015 504043172815-Mar 2015 01-409.230 03/20/15 1,290.09 1,290.09 03/27/15

UGI Utilities Inc. 03202015 504043200800-Mar 2015 01-409.230 03/20/15 1,550.89 1,550.89 03/27/15

UGI Utilities Inc. 03202015 504043200901-Mar 2015 01-409.230 03/20/15 3,392.37 3,392.37 03/27/15

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 6,233.35 6,233.35

Veritext Mid-Atlantic PA2272780 BOC Mtg 2/26/15-conditional use hearing 01-401.315 03/16/15 165.00 .00
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Total Veritext Mid-Atlantic: 165.00 .00

Weinstein Supply Corporati S015951978.0 water heater for Police Dept 01-409.373 03/31/15 461.77 .00

Weinstein Supply Corporati S015909542.0 water heater-Public Works Bldg 01-409.373 03/23/15 743.98 .00

Total Weinstein Supply Corporation: 1,205.75 .00

Wilson, Shemaine 03272015 mileage for training 01-401.421 03/27/15 13.23 .00

Total Wilson, Shemaine: 13.23 .00

Witmer Public Safety Grou 1588721 turnout gear for fire inspectors 01-411.238 01/22/15 11,677.50 .00

Total Witmer Public Safety Group: 11,677.50 .00

Total General Fund: 43,854.47 9,803.35
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Fire Fund

Minger Treasurer, Linda J 03192015 2014- Tax Dist Acct service fees 03-480.454 03/19/15 10.61 .00

Total Minger Treasurer, Linda J: 10.61 .00

PenTeleData B2428430 ESFC-Cable-Apr 2015 03-411.320 03/24/15 59.95 .00

Total PenTeleData: 59.95 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 03-413.231 03/16/15 175.59 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 03-413.231 03/16/15 155.99 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 331.58 .00

UGI Utilities Inc. 03202015 502022721012-ESFC-Mar 2015 03-411.320 03/20/15 1,345.16 1,345.16 03/27/15

Total UGI Utilities Inc.: 1,345.16 1,345.16

Total Fire Fund: 1,747.30 1,345.16
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Library Fund

Minger Treasurer, Linda J 03192015 2014- Tax Dist Acct service fees 04-480.454 03/19/15 3.09 .00

Total Minger Treasurer, Linda J: 3.09 .00

Total Library Fund: 3.09 .00
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Water Fund

American United Life Insur 04012015 2015-Apr life/disability ins coverage 06-487.158 04/01/15 141.08 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 141.08 .00

Lehigh County Authority 2864 2015-Feb water 06-448.367 03/18/15 56,592.04 .00

Total Lehigh County Authority: 56,592.04 .00

Stratix Systems Inc 109577 Mailprotector-Mar 2015 06-448.261 03/20/15 16.30 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 16.30 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 06-448.231 03/16/15 150.26 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 06-448.231 03/16/15 133.49 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 283.75 .00

Total Water Fund: 57,033.17 .00
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Sewer Fund

American United Life Insur 04012015 2015-Apr life/disability ins coverage 08-487.158 04/01/15 141.08 .00

Total American United Life Insurance Co: 141.08 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 33760-14008-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/26/15 22.10 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 64170-11008-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/26/15 27.66 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 82960-01000-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/26/15 23.59 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 35530-02004-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/23/15 21.74 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03302015 95425-66011-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/30/15 26.17 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03302015 21780-10003-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/30/15 26.96 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03302015 20380-10009-Mar 2015 08-429.361 03/30/15 20.54 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 168.76 .00

Stratix Systems Inc 109577 Mailprotector-Mar 2015 08-429.261 03/20/15 16.30 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 16.30 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 801678 diesel 08-429.231 03/16/15 150.26 .00

Suburban Propane-2755 91543 unleaded 08-429.231 03/16/15 133.49 .00

Total Suburban Propane-2755: 283.75 .00

Verizon 03252015 2015-Mar- 868-8310-Cardinal Dr Pump Stn 08-429.320 03/25/15 32.37 .00

Total Verizon: 32.37 .00

Total Sewer Fund: 642.26 .00
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Refuse & Recycling Fund

Republic Services #282 0282-0005041 2015-Mar service 10-427.300 03/16/15 82,813.50 82,813.50 03/27/15

Total Republic Services #282: 82,813.50 82,813.50

Stratix Systems Inc 109577 Mailprotector-Mar 2015 10-407.261 03/20/15 16.30 .00

Total Stratix Systems Inc: 16.30 .00

Total Refuse & Recycling Fund: 82,829.80 82,813.50



Salisbury Township Payment Approval Report - By Fund Page:     10

Report dates: 3/21/2015-4/3/2015 Apr 02, 2015  02:07PM

GL Acct Invoice Net Amount Paid Date Paid

Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Number Date Invoice Amt

Highway Aid Fund

PPL Electric Utilities 03242015 53875-61001-Mar 2015 35-433.362 03/24/15 24.50 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03242015 99940-01007-Mar 2015 35-433.362 03/24/15 24.99 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03242015 05340-01002-Mar 2015 35-433.362 03/24/15 25.41 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03232015 49130-02001-Mar 2015 35-433.362 03/23/15 24.64 .00

PPL Electric Utilities 03262015 89989-11003-Mar 2015 35-433.362 03/26/15 24.01 .00

Total PPL Electric Utilities: 123.55 .00

Total Highway Aid Fund: 123.55 .00

Grand Totals: 186,233.64 93,962.01

                             Date: ___________________________________________________

                       President: ______________________________________________________

Board of Commissioners



 

        TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 
LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

MINUTES FROM THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
March 26, 2015 

 REGULAR MEETING – 7:00 PM  
 
The Public Meeting of the Salisbury Township Board of Commissioners was held on the above 
date in the Township Municipal Building located at 2900 South Pike Avenue, Allentown, Lehigh 
County, Pennsylvania.  
  
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE   
    
Commissioner Brown asked everyone to rise and recite the Pledge of Allegiance, followed by a 
short period of silence and reflection.    
       
CALL TO ORDER      
  
Commissioner Brown called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.   
 
Commissioner Brown turned the proceedings over to Randy Soriano, Township Manager. 
 
ROLL CALL 
    
Board Members Present:  
James Brown, President 
Debra Brinton, Vice-President  
Robert Martucci, Jr.  
James Seagreaves, President Pro-Tempore  
Joanne Ackerman  
  
Staff Present: 
Randy Soriano, Township Manager  
Cathy Bonaskiewich, Assistant Township Manager/Finance Director  
John Andreas, Director of Public Works 
Allen Stiles, Chief of Police  
Cynthia Sopka, Director of Planning & Zoning  
John Ashley, Esquire, Township Solicitor  
David Tettemer, representative of Keystone Consulting Engineers, Township Engineer  
 

NOTIFICATION 
 
Mr. Soriano informed the attendees that all sessions of the Salisbury Township Board of 
Commissioners regular meetings are recorded electronically for the purpose of taking the 
Minutes.  All public comments on agenda items will be taken prior to the vote.  All public 
comments related to non-agenda items will be taken after the agenda has been satisfied.  
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Mr. Soriano announced that the Township records the meetings and archives its tapes and 
records are available pursuant to the Right-to-Know Law, if requested.  
 
Mr. Soriano reminded everyone of the three minute rule and asked that anyone who wishes to 
speak come to the podium, sign in, announce oneself, and speak clearly into the microphone. Mr. 
Soriano added that the speaker can choose not to list his/her address; however, it is preferred that 
the speaker announce if he or she is a Township resident.  He noted that if a resident does not 
divulge his or her address, it will impair the Township administrative follow-ups on a particular 
issue. 
 

APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT AND LIST OF BILLS PAYABLE 
 
Mr. Soriano presented the unaudited Financial Report and the list of Bills Payable. 
 
Commissioner Martucci inquired about an item in the Capital Equipment Budget for the Police 
Department because the year-end actual amount is greater than the budgeted amount.  Chief 
Stiles explained that the items in question are the Global Data Terminals and the money was 
reimbursed by the Casino Grant from Lehigh County.  
 
Motion by Commissioner Ackerman, seconded by Commissioner Martucci, to approve the 
unaudited Financial Report for the period ending February 28, 2015 and the list of Bills 
Payable for the period 3/7/15-3/21/2015, broken down as follows: 
 
$339,285.82 = GENERAL  
$15,850.49 = FIRE  
$0 = LIBRARY   
$24,579.19 = WATER 
$29,677.19 = SEWER 
$0 = REFUSE & RECYCLING 
$42,763.53_ = HIGHWAY AID 
$452,156.22 = GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS  
 
Roll Call:   
  
COMMISSIONER ACKERMAN – YES 
COMMISSIONER SEAGREAVES – YES 
COMMISSIONER MARTUCCI – YES 
COMMISSIONER BRINTON – YES 
COMMISSIONER BROWN – YES 
 
The Motion passed by 5-0.  

 
MINUTES 

 
March 12, 2015 
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Commissioner Brown declared the Minutes of March 12th, 2015 accepted as presented.  
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 

ORDINANCES 
 

Adoption of New Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Mr. Soriano reminded the Board that the Township held a Public Hearing at the last meeting, 
which met one of the conditions required prior to adoption of the Ordinance.  Mr. Soriano noted 
that he and the Solicitor have discussed the setback issue in regards to beekeeping, and while 
there may be a need to amend the section in the future, it is their recommendation that the Board 
pass the Ordinance as-is.    
 
Attorney Ashley clarified that any resident who currently has a beehive and meets the current 
setback requirements is considered “grandfathered” and therefore does not have to comply with 
the new standards.  He reiterated that the Board may change any sections of the new Zoning 
Ordinance at any time. 
 
Ms. Janet Keim of 11 Pine Street was present to address the Board in regards to the beekeeping 
section of the new Ordinance.  She requested that the Board to change the Ordinance now so that 
the issue does not get lost in the shuffle. 
 
Ms. Jill Stanley of 2741 South Pike Avenue also expressed concerns about the beekeeping 
setbacks. 
 
Commissioner Brown commented that the topic can be put on the Workshop Agenda for the next 
meeting.  Commissioner Ackerman suggested that the President of the Lehigh Valley 
Beekeepers Association be present for that meeting so the Board can have feedback from a 
professional.    
 
The Ordinance reads as follows: 
 

TOWNSHIP OF SALISBURY 
LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 

 
Ordinance No. 03-2015-595 

 
(Duly Adopted March 26, 2015) 

 
AN ORDINANCE REPEALING THE CURRENT EXISTING ZONING 

ORDINANCE CODIFIED IN THE SALISBURY TOWNSHIP CODE OF 
ORDINANCES, CH. 27, IN ITS ENTIRETY AND ADOPTING A NEW 

ZONING ORDINANCE 
 

WHEREAS, the principal purpose of the New Zoning Ordinance is to address 
obsolete sections of the prior Ordinance, bring the Ordinance up-to-date with changing 
State and Federal requirements and to reflect the changes made in the new Salisbury 
Township Comprehensive Plan adopted in 2012; and 
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WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners, after careful review and consideration, 
desires to adopt a new Zoning Ordinance as prepared and submitted by the Planning 
Commission with the assistance of the firm Urban Research and Development Corp., the 